

No. 21-1153

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LIGHTHOUSE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH,

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

RALPH NORTHAM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
In Case No. 1:20-cv-00156 before The Honorable Arenda L. Wright Allen

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org
hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org
dschmid@LC.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	1
I. LIGHTHOUSE’S CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT, AND THE GOVERNOR’S ATTEMPTS TO EVADE REVIEW FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	1
A. The Supreme Court’s <i>Tandon</i> Decision Laid Waste to the Governor’s Attempt to Escape Judicial Scrutiny of His Unconstitutional Orders Because He Retains Authority to Reinstatate His Prior Restrictions at Any Time.....	2
B. For Purposes of <i>Ex Parte Young</i> or Traditional Mootness, the Governor Has Not and Cannot Satisfy His Demanding Burden to Demonstrate that it is “Absolutely Clear” the Restrictions Will Not Be Reinstated.....	6
1. The Governor Bears the Formidable Burden to Demonstrate that it is “Absolutely Clear” that the Restrictions will not be Reinstated.....	6
2. The Governor Has Not and Cannot Satisfy His Demanding Burden.....	7
3. The Governor’s Continued Defense of His Unconstitutional Restrictions on Lighthouse’s Religious Worship Services Precludes a Finding of Mootness.....	9
C. At Minimum, the Governor’s Orders Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review Because of the Short Duration of the Challenged Orders.....	11

D. Even Assuming *Arguendo* that Some Claims for Injunctive Relief Are Moot in Different Contexts, Lighthouse’s Claims for a Permanent Injunction and Declaratory Relief are Not Moot.....14

E. Lighthouse Challenged the Governor’s Orders As-Applied, and Its As-Applied Claims are Not Moot.....16

II. THE GOVERNOR IS THE PROPER DEFENDANT UNDER *EX PARTE YOUNG*.....18

A. The Governor Has The Requisite Special Relationship To His Own Executive Orders..... 18

B. The Governor’s Executive Agencies, Directly Under His Supervision, Threatened Enforcement of His Executive Orders.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	20
<i>Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....	8
<i>Brown v. Colegio De Abagados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Certified Grocers of Ill., Inc. v. Produce, Fresh, & Frozen Fruits & Vegetables, Fish, Butter, Eggs, Cheese, Poultry, Florist, Nursery, Landscaping & Allied Emps., Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehouseman & Helpers Union, Chicago & Vicinity, Ill., Local 703</i> , 816 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	6
<i>D'Acquisto v. Washington</i> , 750 F. Supp. 342 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	7, 18
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>D.T.M. ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler</i> , 382 F. App'x 334 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>El-Amin v. McDonnell</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00538-JAG, 2013 WL 11993357 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2013).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....7

Green v. City of Raleigh, 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008).....17

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom, dkt. 95,
No. 2:20-cv-6414 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2021).....15

Hatchett v. Barland, 816 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....15

Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire, 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012).....17

Incumaa v. Ozmint, 507 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 2007).....11

Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....12, 13

Leonard v. Hammond, 804 F.2d 839 (4th Cir. 1986).....11

McBurney v. Cuccinelli, 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....19

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....10

Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Twp., 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002).....17

Olagues v. Russoniello, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....9

Olavarria v. North Carolina, No. 5:19-CV-162-FL,
2020 WL 573119 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2020).....20

Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm’n of Ala., No. 2:16-CV-442-WKW,
2017 WL 3820958 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2017).....17

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....4, 8

Pierce v. Ducey, No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW,
2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....8, 9, 10

Porter v. Clarke, 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017).....7

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....14

Scotch Whiskey Ass’n v. Barton Distilling Co.,
489 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1973).....15

Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.,
484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007).....3

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....2

S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse, 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008).....19, 20, 21

Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....12, 13

Super Tire Eng’rg Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....11

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....1, 2

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....7

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....12

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l.,
563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....14, 15

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....9

Wall v. Wade, 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....6

Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co., 164 F. App’x 395 (4th Cir. 2006).....3

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

V.A. Code §44-146.17.....21

Va. Code §52-2.....23

Va. Const. Art. V, §7.....22

OTHER

- Dean Mirshahi, *Virginia's vaccine coordinator expects Delta variant to cause 'another surge in disease'* (June 29, 2021), <https://www.wric.com/news/local-news/richmond/watch-mayor-stoney-to-address-richmonds-covid-19-response-promote-vaccination-events/>.....5
- Forward Virginia: Guidelines, *Frequently Asked Questions*, (May 28, 2021), <https://www.virginia.gov/coronavirus/forwardvirginia/faq/> (last visited June 30, 2021).....3, 5, 6, 8
- Talya Cunningham, *Richmond health officials warn of Delta variant; 48 confirmed cases in Virginia* (June 29, 2021), <https://www.wric.com/health/coronavirus/richmond-health-officials-warn-of-delta-variant-48-confirmed-cases-in-virginia/>.....5
- Virginia Department of Health, *Variants of the Virus that Causes COVID-19* (July 1, 2021), <https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/coronavirus/variants/>.....5
